

Nos. 14-46, 14-47, and 14-49

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MICHIGAN, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.
Counsel of Record
MARK W. DELAQUIL
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1731
drivkin@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for the Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Mercury-Related Benefits of Regulating Power Plants Are <i>De Minimis</i> and Could Not Possibly Justify a Reasonable “Appropriate and Necessary” Finding	4
A. U.S. Power Plants’ Mercury Emissions Contribute Only a Tiny Fraction to Global Deposition.....	5
B. EPA Was Forced To Adopt Arbitrary and Implausible Assumptions To Find Any Health Justification for Regulation	9
1. Mercury Deposition	9
2. Hypothetical Populations.....	10
3. Exposure Modeling.....	14
4. Risk Modeling	16
5. Attribution to U.S. Power Plants.....	17
C. Even Under EPA’s Assumptions, the Rule’s Mercury-Related Benefits Are <i>De Minimis</i> and Overwhelmed by Its Costs	19

II. EPA’s Actual Target Was Power Plants’ Particulate-Matter Emissions.....	22
A. Particulate Matter Co-Benefits Have Provided the Primary or Only Economic Justification for EPA’s Recent Air Rules	22
B. The MATS Rule Directly Regulates Particulate-Matter Emissions	28
III. EPA’s Decision Not To Consider Cost Allowed It To Aggrandize Its Power at the Expense of States and Their Citizens	29
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014)	20
<i>National Lime Association v. EPA</i> , 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Union Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976)	31
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	31
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	30
<u>Statutory Provisions</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 7401.....	33
42 U.S.C. § 7408.....	29–30
42 U.S.C. § 7409.....	30, 32
42 U.S.C. § 7410.....	29–31
42 U.S.C. § 7412.....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
36 Fed. Reg. 8,186 (Apr. 30, 1971)	24
65 Fed. Reg. 79,825 (Dec. 20, 2000)	17
75 Fed. Reg. 9,648 (Mar. 3, 2010)	27
75 Fed. Reg. 35,520 (June 22, 2010)	27
76 Fed. Reg. 24,976 (May 3, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
77 Fed. Reg. 9,304 (Feb. 16, 2012)	<i>passim</i>

78 Fed. Reg. 3,086 (Jan. 15, 2013)	30, 33
79 Fed. Reg. 34,830 (June 18, 2010)	27
<i>The American Energy Initiative: A Focus on What EPA’s Utility MACT Rule Will Cost U.S. Customers: Hearing Before the Sub- comm. on Energy & Power, H. Comm. on En- ergy & Commerce (2012)</i>	25
American Psychiatric Association, Diagnostic & Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (5th ed. 2013)	20
EPA Administrator Gina McCarthy, Remarks on Carbon Pollution Standards for New Power Plants	23
EPA, Co-Benefits Risk Assessment (COBRA) Screening Model (Sept. 2014)	24
EPA Fact Sheet: Mercury and Air Toxics Standards.....	26
EPA, Mercury and Air Toxics Standards— Healthier Americans	26
EPA, Particulate Matter Research	23
Final Regulatory Impact Analysis (“RIA”), MATS Rule.....	5–9, 19, 21, 24–25, 27–28
C.J. Lin, et al., Estimating mercury emission outflow from East Asia using CMAQ-Hg, 10 Atmos. Chem. Phys. 1853 (2010)	6

Erica Martinson, Uttered in 2008, still haunting Obama in 2012, Politico Pro (Apr. 5, 2012)	23
Presidential Memorandum: Power Sector Carbon Pollution Standards (June 25, 2013)	23
Proposed Mercury Risk TSD, MATS Rule.....	10
Remarks by the President on Climate Change (June 25, 2013).....	23
Revised Mercury Risk TSD, MATS Rule.....	7–8, 10–13, 17–19
RIA, Existing Stationary Spark Engine Hazardous Air Pollutant Rule (Jan. 2013)	27
RIA, Final Ozone NAAQS (July 2011).....	28
RIA, Industrial, Commercial, and Institutional Boilers and Process Heaters Hazardous Air Pollutant Rule (Feb. 2011)	28
RIA, New Source Performance Standards and Existing Source Emission Guidelines for Sewage Sludge Incineration Units (Sept. 2010)	28
Rep. Jim Sensenbrenner, President Obama’s War on Coal (June 4, 2014)	22
The White House, Climate Change and President Obama’s Action Plan.....	23
World Bank, GDP (2015).....	27
